

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

JOHN M. KLUGE,)
)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) CASE NO. 1: 19-cv-2462-JMS-DLP
)
)
BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY)
SCHOOL CORPORATION,)
DR. JAMES SNAPP, Superintendent)
of Brownsburg Community School)
Corporation, in his official capacity;)
PHIL UTTERBACK, President of the)
Brownsburg Community School)
Corporation School Board, in his)
official capacity; JODI GORDON,)
Human Resources Director of)
Brownsburg Community School)
Corporation, in her official capacity;)
and DR. BRET DAGHE, Principal of)
Brownsburg Community School)
Corporation High School, in his)
official capacity,)
)
Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF INDIANA YOUTH GROUP, INC.'S
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
	A. Plaintiff's Refusal to Comply with BCSC's School Records Policy	3
	B. IYG Represents and Serves the Brownsburg High School LGBTQ Community.....	6
III.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. IYG Satisfies the Requirements for Intervention as of Right	8
	1. IYG's Motion to Intervene Is Timely.....	8
	2. IYG Has a Direct Interest in this Action that May Be Impaired Absent Intervention.....	9
	3. Defendants May Not Adequately Represent IYG's Interests.....	12
	B. IYG Satisfies the Requirements for Permissive Intervention.....	15
	C. IYG Should Be Permitted to Move to Dismiss Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Builders Ass'n of Greater Chi. v. City of Chi.</i> , 170 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	10, 12, 13
<i>City of Chi. v. FEMA</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011)	12, 15, 16
<i>Dave's Detailing, Inc. v. Catlin Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-1585, 2012 WL 5377880, at *2 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 31, 2012).....	8
<i>Doe, et al. v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist., et al.</i> , No. 17-cv-1249 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2017)	3, 16
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>In re Disc. Zone Sec. Litig.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13, 16
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , No. 11-cv-1264, 2012 WL 1982287 (S.D. Ind. June 1, 2012)	8
<i>Meriwether v. Trustees of Shawnee State University</i> , No. 18-cv-753, 2019 WL 2052110 (S.D. Ohio May 9, 2019).....	3, 9, 11, 14
<i>Miami Tribe of Okla. v. Walden</i> , 206 F.R.D. 238 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	8, 12
<i>Parents for Privacy, et al. v. Sessions, et al.</i> , No. 17-cv-1813 (D. Or. Apr. 19, 2018)	3, 16
<i>Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 316, 321 (7th Cir. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Schipporeit, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	12
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	2, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)	14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)	17
